



ISSN (E): 2277- 7695
ISSN (P): 2349-8242
NAAS Rating: 5.23
TPI 2022; 11(4): 1200-1205
© 2022 TPI

www.thepharmajournal.com

Received: 09-02-2022

Accepted: 18-03-2022

Ashwini Patil

Sr. M.Sc., Department of
Agronomy, College of
Agriculture, KSNUAHS,
Shivamogga, Karnataka, India

Girijesh GK

Professor and Head, Department
of Agronomy, College of
Agriculture, KSNUAHS,
Shivamogga, Karnataka, India

Sarvajna B Salimath

Assistant Professor, Department
of Soil Science and Agriculture
chemistry, College of
Agriculture, KSNUAHS,
Shivamogga, Karnataka, India

Nandish MS

Assistant Professor, Department
of Agriculture Microbiology,
College of Agriculture,
KSNUAHS, Shivamogga,
Karnataka, India

Sudhir Kamath KV

Principal, Diploma College of
Agriculture, Department of
Agronomy, ZAHRS,
Brahmavara, KSNUAHS,
Shivamogga, Karnataka, India

Corresponding Author:

Girijesh GK

Professor and Head, Department
of Agronomy, College of
Agriculture, KSNUAHS,
Shivamogga, Karnataka, India

Effect of potassium and zinc solubilizing microorganisms on nutrient availability in soil, nutrient uptake by groundnut, soil microbial population and yield of groundnut in coastal zone of Karnataka

Ashwini Patil, Girijesh GK, Sarvajna B Salimath, Nandish MS and Sudhir Kamath KV

Abstract

Background: Groundnut is the second most annual oil seed crop. It has 45 to 49 per cent oil content and 26 per cent protein in kernel. Hence, groundnut is called as 'king of oil seeds' and 'poor man's cashew nut'.

Methods: Field experiment was conducted during summer season of 2021 at ZAHRS, Brahmavara, KSNUAHS, Shivamogga, Field experiment consisted of eight treatments were replicated thrice and laid out in RCBD.

Result: Among treatments tried, significantly higher microbial population registered in treatments which received RDF with seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB either alone (T_3 or T_4) or in combination (T_5 and T_6). Significantly, higher soil available nutrient status at harvest (N: 242 kg ha, P_2O_5 :103.75 kg ha⁻¹, K_2O : 96.6 kg ha⁻¹ and Zn: 0.83 mg kg⁻¹), recorded in treatment recommended dose of fertilizer + seed treatment with KSB + ZnSB (T_5). Higher number of pods plant⁻¹ (29.1), pod weight plant⁻¹ (21.9 g) were recorded with recommended dose of fertilizer + seed treatment with KSB + ZnSB (T_5). The better values of these indices in T_5 resulted in higher pod yield (1675 kg ha⁻¹) of groundnut.

Keywords: KSB, microbial population, seed treatment and ZnSB

Introduction

Groundnut is an important oilseed crop is being cultivated during summer followed by rice in coastal Karnataka, with an area of 2050 ha and production 4625 ton (Anon., 2020) [2]. In this region, groundnut is mainly growing under residual nutrients which applied to previous *kharif* paddy crop. Application of major nutrients to preceding paddy crop has lead to exploitation of native soil micronutrients as a result making soil deficit in with respect to micro-nutrients in general and Zn in particular. And also heavy rainfall in the region leads to leaching of potassium that creates acidity in soil which fixes the potassium and zinc nutrients in soil. It may lead to low productivity because potassium is the most important plant nutrient after nitrogen and phosphorus that has a key role in the growth, metabolism and development of plants.

In addition to increasing plant resistance to diseases, pests, and abiotic stresses, K is known to involved in the activation of over 80 different enzymes responsible for plant and animal physiological processes such as energy metabolism, starch synthesis, nitrate reduction, photosynthesis and sugar degradation. However, Potassium is found in relatively large quantities in most soils. Ironically, the unavailable form of potassium varies from 95 to 98 per cent of the total soil potassium, which includes insoluble K bearing rocks and minerals *viz.*, feldspar, mica, etc., followed by slowly available form (1-10%) and readily available form (1-2%) (Parmer and Sindu, 2016) [18]. The total pool of soil K is highly complex, and this can be solubilized by rhizosphere microorganisms through the production of acids and thereby made available for plants (Ullaman *et al.*, 1996) [31]. Zinc, one of the important micronutrients, is required in small proportion for the proper growth and development of living organisms (Hafeez *et al.*, 2013) [7]. In plants, specifically, it is involved in carbohydrate and auxin metabolism (Alloway, 2004) [1] also acts as a significant anti-oxidant. Zinc-finger transcription factors play an important role in the normal development of floral tissues, flowering, fertilization and fruiting (Epstein and Bloom, 2005) [6]. Plants take up zinc as divalent cation but only a very minor portion of total zinc present in soil is in soluble form.

The rest of the zinc is in the form of insoluble complexes and minerals. To alleviate zinc deficiency, various methods have been applied since long. Zinc fertilization in the form of zinc sulphate (White and Broadly, 2005) [33] or Zn-EDTA (Karak *et al.*, 2005) [11] have been used, but their usage puts an economical and environmental pressure and these are transformed into insoluble complex forms within seven days of fertilizer application (Rattan and Shukla, 1991) [23].

To overcome nutrient deficiencies, biofertilizers as solubilizer are better option in view of their cost-effectiveness, contribution to crop productivity, soil sustainability and eco-friendly nature. Biofertilizer is one of the important components of integrated nutrient management practices to supplement the chemical fertilizers leading to sustainable agriculture. Biofertilizers include nitrogen-fixing bacteria, phosphate solubilizing bacteria (PSB), phosphate mobilizers, plant growth-promoting biofertilizers, potassium solubilizing bacteria and zinc solubilizing bacteria.

In this context, use of solubilizing beneficial rhizosphere microorganisms as bio inoculants to increase nutrient availability by converting unavailable form of nutrients to available form and to achieve the objective of low external input sustainable agriculture is need of the day (He *et al.*, 2010). In the background of the facts above, the study was taken up to know the effect of potassium and zinc solubilising microorganisms on nutrient availability in soil, nutrient uptake and soil microbial population in groundnut under Coastal Zone of Karnataka.

Material and Methods

A field study was carried out during summer 2020-21 at Zonal Agricultural and Horticultural Research Station, Brahmavara, Keladi Shivappa Nayaka University of Agricultural and Horticultural Sciences, Shivamogga. The experimental site soil was low in available nitrogen (270 kg ha⁻¹), medium in available phosphorous (41.65 kg ha⁻¹), low

in available potassium (88.42 kg ha⁻¹) and deficit in available zinc (0.42 mg ha⁻¹). The experiment consisting eight treatments viz., T₁: Absolute control, T₂: POP (25:75:37.5) kg NPK ha⁻¹ + ZnSO₄@ 10 kg ha⁻¹, T₃: T₂ + Seed treatment with Potassium Solubilising Bacteria (KSB), T₄: T₂ + Seed treatment with Zinc Solubilising Bacteria (ZnSB), T₅: T₂ + Seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB, T₆: RDNP +75% RD of K and ZnSO₄ + Seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB, T₇: RDNP + 50% RD of K + ZnSO₄ + Seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB, T₈: RDNP Seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB.

Potassium Solubilizing Bacteria (KSB), *Frateuria aurantia* used in the experiment is an acidophile, rod shaped, gram negative and belongs to proteobacteria, identified by colourless zone of solubilization in Aleksandrow agar media. Zinc Solubilizing Bacteria (ZnSB) used was *Pseudomonas* spp (ZnSB-4 strain) which can be identified by brownish zone of solubilization in Mineral salt supplemented ZnO agar media.

The groundnut variety used in the experiment was TMV-2. It is a Spanish bunch type derived by the mass selection from 'Gudhiathum bunch' released in 1946. The duration of the crop is 110-115 days, with yield of 1200- 1400 kg ha⁻¹ and oil content of 49 per cent.

Soil analysis

Available nitrogen (Kjeldal distillation method), phosphorous (Spectrophotometer), potassium (Flame photometer) and zinc (Atomic absorption spectrophotometer) were analysed by adopting standard protocols.

Plant analysis

Plant nitrogen, phosphorous, potassium and zinc content were estimated by tri-acid, di-acid (P and K) and DTPA extractable method, respectively.

The nutrient uptake by the crop was calculated using the following formulae given below.

$$\text{Nutrient uptake (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{Nutrient Concentration (\%)} \times \text{Dry matter (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{100}$$

(For N, P and K)

$$\text{Zn uptake (g ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{Zn Concentration (ppm)} \times \text{Dry matter (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{1000}$$

Result and Discussion

Effect on soil microbial population

The results revealed that numerically higher bacteria, fungi and actinomycetes population was found in treatment which received nutrients through application of RDF + KSB + ZnSB (125.15 × 10⁵g⁻¹ soil), fungi (28.00 × 10³g⁻¹ soil) actinomycetes (15.52 × 10²g⁻¹ soil) over RDF alone (Table. 1) due to application of microbial inoculants or biofertilizers which act as inoculums for multiplication of microbe in the soil. However, the microbial population decrease as the age of the crop advances due to reduced root activities like root exudation and rhizosphere microbial activity. Similarly, Ektakumari *et al.* (2018) [5] have also counted significantly higher microbial population by the use of different microbes. The results on potassium solubilizing bacteria revealed the

maximum population with the application of RDF + KSB + ZnSB (35.95 × 10⁴ g⁻¹ soil) over RDF (Table 1). These results are in conformity with findings of Karande and Khot (2007) [12].

The results showed that higher zinc solubilizing bacteria population was found in treatment RDF + KSB + ZnSB (38.60 × 10⁴ g⁻¹ soil) over RDF (Table 1). It is due to the multiplication of applied zinc solubilizing bacteria bioinoculant in rhizosphere soil which act as seed material. Higher ZnSB population found at 45 DAS was due to higher root activity in rhizosphere soil and decline in later stages. Ingle *et al.* (2003) [10] also concluded that the rhizobial and total microbial population was increased from 30 days onwards and reached the peak at 50 DAS.

Table 1: Effect of Potassium and Zinc Solubilizing Microorganisms on total soil microbial population after 45 DAS of groundnut

Treatments	Total bacteria	Total fungi	Total actinomycetes	KSB	ZnSB
	(CFU × 10 ⁵ g ⁻¹ of soil)	(CFU × 10 ³ g ⁻¹ of soil)	(CFU × 10 ² g ⁻¹ of soil)	(CFU × 10 ⁴ g ⁻¹ of soil)	(CFU × 10 ⁴ g ⁻¹ of soil)
	45 DAS	45 DAS	45 DAS	45 DAS	45 DAS
T ₁ Absolute control	65.00	13.00	6.16	5.67	7.66
T ₂ RDF	110.00	20.00	9.08	14.58	15.00
T ₃ RDF + ST with KSB	115.28	23.16	12.20	31.60	25.83
T ₄ RDF + ST with ZnSB	117.96	23.50	12.50	26.25	35.92
T ₅ RDF + ST with KSB + ZnSB	125.15	28.00	15.52	35.95	38.60
T ₆ RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	125.00	27.30	15.36	33.01	37.80
T ₇ RDNP + 50% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	123.33	26.33	14.40	32.34	36.30
T ₈ RDNP + ST with KSB and ZnSB	120.19	25.28	14.00	32.00	36.00
S.Em.±	3.62	0.67	0.38	0.84	0.94
C.D.@ 5%	10.68	1.99	1.13	2.47	2.79

Note: FYM at 10 tons per ha and *Rhizobium* seed treatment is common for all treatments except T₁.

RDF- Recommended dose of fertilizer (25:75:37.5) NPK kg ha⁻¹+ ZnSO₄@ 10 kg ha⁻¹.

ST- Seed treatment KSB- Potassium solubilizing bacteria (*Frateruria aurantia*)

ZnSB – Zinc solubilizing bacteria

Effect on soil nutrient availability

Potassium and zinc solubilizing bacteria can dissolve fixed nutrients in soil and from K-bearing minerals and release nutrients through the production of various organic acids such as oxalic acid, tartaric acids, gluconic acid, 2-ketogluconic acid, citric acid, malic acid, succinic acid, lactic acid, propionic acid, glycolic acid, malonic acid, fumaric acid, etc. (Sheng and He, 2006; Prajapati *et al.*, 2012 and Prajapati *et al.*, 2013) [26, 20, 21]. These acids will release fixed nutrients and make them available to plants. Significantly higher available nitrogen in the soil was noticed in treatment RDF + seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB (242.40 kg ha⁻¹) which was closely followed by T₆ (Table. 2). This may be due to the synergetic effect of *Rhizobium* + KSB + ZnSB, which improved the nitrogen availability in soil. Similarly, better phosphorous availability in soil was obtained with treatments RDF + seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB (101.18 kg ha⁻¹) closely followed by RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO₄ + Seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB (T₆) (Table. 2). These results confirmed the findings of Sugumaran and Janarthanam (2007) [28], who recorded higher P and K availability due to inoculation of *B. mucilaginosus* (KSB) compared to control in groundnut.

Significantly higher available potassium in soil (was recorded with treatment RDF + seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB (96.6 kg ha⁻¹), closely followed by RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO₄ + seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB (T₆) over RDF alone (Table. 2). Potassium solubilizing microorganism improves the potassium availability in soil by mineralizing/solubilizing the fixed potassium in soil. The major mechanism of K mineral solubilization is by the production of organic and inorganic acids and production of protons through acidolysis mechanism (Maurya *et al.*, 2014 and Meena *et al.*, 2015) [14, 16]. These results were proved with findings of Supanjani *et al.* (2006) [29] who recorded increased K availability from 13 to 15 per cent with the potassium solubilizing bacteria in *Capsicum annuum*.

Improvement in Zn availability was realized in treatment of RDF + seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB (0.83 mg kg⁻¹) followed by RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO₄ + seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB (0.81 mg kg⁻¹) which are on par. These results are line with the findings of Suganya and Saravanan (2014) [27] who reported irrespective of soil and moisture regime, the zinc solubilizing bacteria enhanced the available zinc content of the soils.

Table 2: Effect of potassium and zinc solubilizing microorganisms on nutrient availability in soil

Treatments	Nutrient availability (kg ha ⁻¹)				mg kg ⁻¹
	N	P ₂ O ₅	K ₂ O	Zn	
T ₁ Absolute control	176.0	28.2	54.6	0.13	
T ₂ RDF	204.4	77.0	62.4	0.66	
T ₃ RDF + ST with KSB	216.7	88.0	88.2	0.72	
T ₄ RDF + ST with ZnSB	210.3	84.8	82.3	0.76	
T ₅ RDF + ST with KSB + ZnSB	242.4	103.8	96.6	0.83	
T ₆ RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	233.0	101.2	92.3	0.81	
T ₇ RDNP + 50% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	210.6	98.3	62.7	0.68	
T ₈ RDNP + ST with KSB and ZnSB	209.4	92.2	52.3	0.49	
S.Em.±	8.86	4.96	3.28	0.03	
C.D.@ 5%	25.74	14.41	9.53	0.08	

Note: FYM at 10 tons per ha and *Rhizobium* seed treatment is common for all treatments except T₁.

RDF- Recommended dose of fertilizer (25:75:37.5) NPK kg ha⁻¹+ ZnSO₄@ 10 kg ha⁻¹.

ST- Seed treatment KSB- Potassium solubilizing bacteria (*Frateruria aurantia*) ZnSB – Zinc solubilizing bacteria

Effect on nutrient content and uptake

Nutrient uptake by any crop depends on nutrients availability in soil and it is the product of nutrient content in the plant (%) and dry matter production. Under favorable conditions higher

the available nutrient status in the soil more the uptake by plant. Transformation of the unavailable form of nutrients to the available form is mainly carried out by microorganisms like nutrient solubilizers.

In the present study, seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB along with RDF has recorded significantly higher nitrogen uptake (44.19, 35.32, 79.50 kg ha⁻¹ by haulm, kernel and total, respectively) closely followed by seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB along with 100 per cent NP + 75% recommended K and Zn (43.57, 34.43 and 78 kg ha⁻¹, respectively, in haulm, kernel and total) (Table. 4). Higher nitrogen uptake in these treatments is due to higher nutrient content (Table 3) in haulm and kernel (T₅: 1.68 and 2.84%, respectively) and (T₆: 1.66 and 2.82%, respectively) over RDF (0.87 and 1.32%, respectively). It is also due to the priming effect of potassium on nitrogen uptake in those treatments where seeds were treated with KSB and ZnSB either alone or in combination. Similarly, Han *et al.* (2006)^[8] have realized higher P and K availability and uptake of N, P and K by shoot and root in pepper and cucumber. Further, Sheng and Haung (2002)^[26] have reported higher biomass and nutrient contents of P and K due to Potassic bacteria.

Significantly higher total P uptake was noticed with the treatment of RDF + seed treatment with KSB + ZnSB (T₅) (8.94, 5.35 and 14.29 kg ha⁻¹ by haulm, kernel and total, respectively) closely followed by seed treatment with KSB and ZnSB along with RDNP + 75% RD of K and Zn (T₆) over RDF alone (Table.4). Higher nutrient uptake is attributed for higher nutrient content and higher biomass (Table 3). This is concomitant to the findings of Badr *et al.* (2006)^[4] who

obtained 48, 71 and 41 per cent higher dry matter, P and K uptake than control due to KSB in sorghum.

Similarly, higher potassium uptake by groundnut was realized with T₅ *i.e.*, KSB and ZnSB seed treatment along with 100 per cent RDF (45.51, 32.11 and 77.62kg ha⁻¹ by haulm, kernel and total, respectively) closely followed by RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO₄ + Seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB (T₆) over RDF alone (Table.4). Similarly, Sheng (2005)^[25] reported 30-36 cent higher potassium content and biomass in cotton and rapeseed while Ramarethinam *et al.* (2005)^[22] in chilli. Higher uptake in Treatment T₅ is attributed to high K content (Table. 3) in haulm (1.74%) and kernel (2.58%). Similarly, Zinc uptake by groundnut was significantly higher in treatment which received nutrients through application of RDF + seed treatment with KSB + ZnSB (53.58, 61.32 and 110.59 g ha⁻¹ respectively, in haulm, kernel and total) over RDF (Table.4). Higher uptake of Zinc is due to better mineralization of potassium and zinc in soil by KSB and ZnSB which caused for higher availability and high zinc content (Table. 3). Significantly enhanced total dry biomass (12.96 g plant⁻¹) and higher N (2.268%), K (2.0%), Mn (60 ppm) and Zn content (278.8 ppm) were also obtained by Kumar *et al.* (2013)^[13] with seed bacterization of ZnSB @ 10 g kg⁻¹. Tariq *et al.* (2007)^[30] also reported that PGPR inoculation significantly increased concentration of Zn (23.6 mg kg⁻¹) in the rice grain over the control (9.2 mg kg⁻¹).

Table 3: Effect of potassium and zinc solubilizing microorganisms on nutrient content in haulm and kernel of groundnut

Treatments	Nitrogen (%)		Phosphorous (%)		Potassium (%)		Zinc (ppm)	
	Haulm	Kernel	Haulm	Kernel	Haulm	Kernel	Haulm	Kernel
T ₁ Absolute control	0.87	1.32	0.16	0.27	0.91	1.6	13.46	39.44
T ₂ RDF	1.58	2.72	0.28	0.36	1.58	2.48	18.20	45.49
T ₃ RDF + ST with KSB	1.65	2.81	0.31	0.37	1.72	2.52	17.36	46.42
T ₄ RDF + ST with ZnSB	1.64	2.79	0.30	0.38	1.70	2.49	18.83	48.23
T ₅ RDF + ST with KSB + ZnSB	1.68	2.84	0.34	0.43	1.74	2.58	20.32	49.27
T ₆ RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	1.66	2.82	0.33	0.41	1.73	2.53	20.28	48.77
T ₇ RDNP + 50% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	1.61	2.80	0.32	0.40	1.66	2.44	19.40	44.35
T ₈ RDNP + ST with KSB and ZnSB	1.59	2.70	0.32	0.39	1.55	2.26	16.52	43.28
S.Em.±	0.07	0.09	0.01	0.01	0.06	0.04	0.69	1.53
C.D.@ 5%	0.21	0.25	0.04	0.03	0.17	0.11	2.09	4.44

Note: FYM at 10 tons per ha and *Rhizobium* seed treatment is common for all treatments except T₁.

RDF- Recommended dose of fertilizer (25:75:37.5) NPK kg ha⁻¹+ ZnSO₄@ 10 kg ha⁻¹.

ST- Seed treatment KSB- Potassium solubilizing bacteria (*Frateruria aurantia*)

ZnSB – Zinc solubilizing bacteria

Table 4: Effect of potassium and zinc solubilizing microorganisms on nutrient uptake by groundnut

Treatments	Nitrogen (kg ha ⁻¹)			Phosphorous (kg ha ⁻¹)			Potassium (kg ha ⁻¹)			Zinc (g ha ⁻¹)		
	Haulm	Kernel	Total	Haulm	Kernel	Total	Haulm	Kernel	Total	Haulm	Kernel	Total
T ₁ Absolute control	17.42	8.60	26.02	3.22	1.73	4.95	18.29	10.36	28.65	27.05	25.53	64.97
T ₂ RDF	32.51	30.56	63.07	6.84	4.01	10.85	38.67	27.87	66.48	44.31	51.10	96.59
T ₃ RDF + ST with KSB	42.94	32.83	75.77	7.94	4.44	12.38	43.52	29.44	72.96	48.20	54.23	102.43
T ₄ RDF + ST with ZnSB	41.49	31.90	73.39	7.59	4.24	12.13	43.43	28.50	71.93	49.08	55.21	104.29
T ₅ RDF + ST with KSB + ZnSB	44.19	35.32	79.50	8.94	5.35	14.29	45.51	32.11	77.62	53.58	61.32	110.59
T ₆ RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	43.57	34.43	78.00	8.68	5.02	13.70	45.40	30.97	76.37	53.29	59.68	108.45
T ₇ RDNP + 50% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	37.47	29.43	66.91	7.45	4.25	11.70	38.64	25.73	64.37	40.33	46.75	91.10
T ₈ RDNP + ST with KSB and ZnSB	37.06	27.34	64.38	7.35	3.87	11.22	35.96	22.64	58.60	38.40	43.35	86.63
S.Em.±	1.05	1.33	2.38	0.48	0.54	1.02	1.06	0.61	1.67	1.27	1.97	3.24
C.D.@ 5%	3.05	3.86	6.91	1.39	1.57	2.96	3.07	1.76	4.84	3.69	5.73	9.42

Note: FYM at 10 tons per ha and *Rhizobium* seed treatment is common for all treatments except T₁.

RDF- Recommended dose of fertilizer (25:75:37.5) NPK kg ha⁻¹+ ZnSO₄@ 10 kg ha⁻¹.

ST- Seed treatment. KSB - Potassium solubilizing bacteria (*Frateruria aurantia*), ZnSB – Zinc solubilizing bacteria

Effect on yield and yield parameters of groundnut

Any new experiment aims to increase the quantity of the product to meet the food security.

Higher number of pods (29.2 plant⁻¹) and pod weight (21.9 g plant⁻¹) recorded in treatment RDF + Seed treatment with KSB + ZnSB (T₅). These higher yield parameters results

significantly higher pod yield of 1675 kg ha⁻¹ and kernel yield of 1245 kg ha⁻¹ was recorded with treatment RDF + Seed treatment with KSB + ZnSB (T₅). This was closely followed by treatment RDNP +75% RD of K and ZnSO₄ + Seed treatment with both KSB and ZnSB (T₆) 1654 and 1224 kg ha⁻¹, pod and kernel yield, respectively (Table 5). Higher yield with KSB and ZnSB seed treatment was due to role of inoculums in increasing of microbial population in soil thereby increases the nutrient availability, nutrient uptake by crops and better utilization of native K and Zn and also

influence the positive effect on uptake of other nutrients. Similar results were obtained by Verma *et al.* (2016) [32], Prajapati and Modi (2016) [18], Meena *et al.* (2013) [15], Nomen *et al.* (2015) [17], due to the application of Zn bio-fertilizer, have recorded 4.7 per cent higher pod yield of groundnut, over control. Archana *et al.* (2008) [3] reported that all the inoculated bacterial isolates increased plant growth, nutrient uptake, and yield component of maize plant significantly over absolute fertilizer control.

Table 5: Effect of Potassium and Zinc Solubilizing microorganisms on yield and yield parameters of groundnut

Treatments		Total pods plant ⁻¹	Pod weight g plant ⁻¹	Pod yield kg ha ⁻¹	Kernel yield kg ha ⁻¹
T ₁	Absolute control	19.00	10.5	950	622
T ₂	RDF	27.00	20.2	1545	1104
T ₃	RDF + ST with KSB	27.5	20.5	1600	1168
T ₄	RDF + ST with ZnSB	27.8	20.8	1590	1145
T ₅	RDF + ST with KSB + ZnSB	29.2	21.9	1675	1245
T ₆	RDNP + 75% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	28.3	21.4	1654	1224
T ₇	RDNP + 50% RD of K and ZnSO ₄ + ST with KSB and ZnSB	26.3	19.8	1480	1054
T ₈	RDNP + ST with KSB and ZnSB	25.9	18.3	1440	1002
S.Em.±		0.63	0.54	46.00	37.00
C.D.@ 5%		1.89	1.61	135.70	107.30

Note: FYM at 10 tons per ha and *Rhizobium* seed treatment is common for all treatments except T₁.

RDF- Recommended dose of fertilizer (25:75:37.5) NPK kg ha⁻¹+ ZnSO₄@ 10 kg ha⁻¹.

ST- Seed treatment KSB- Potassium solubilizing bacteria (*Frateruria aurantia*)

ZnSB – Zinc solubilizing bacteria

Conclusion

From the study, it is concluded that seed treatment with potassium and zinc solubilizing microorganisms which act as seed inoculums resulted in improvement microbial population in soil. The organic acids released by the microbes will augment the nutrient availability for the crop. Thus, seed treatment of potassium and zinc solubilizing microorganisms along with state recommended fertilizer resulted in improvement in plant nutrient content and nutrient uptake by groundnut to the magnitude of 26.05, 31.70, 16.75 and 14.49 per cent, N, P, K and Zn, respectively and higher pod yield of 8.41 per cent over RDF alone in groundnut.

References

- Alloway BJ. Zinc in Soil and Crop Nutrition. Int. Zinc Ass. 2004, 130.
- Anonymous. Department of agriculture KSDA Udipi, 2020.
- Archana DS, Savalgi VP, Alagawadi AR. Effect of potassium solubilizing bacteria on growth and yield of maize. Soil Biol. Ecol. 2008;28(1-2):9-18.
- Badr MA, Shafei AM, Sharaf SH, El-Deen. The dissolution of K and phosphorous bearing minerals by silicate dissolving bacteria and their effect on sorghum growth. Res. J Agr. Bio. Sci. 2006;2:5-11.
- Ekta Kumari, Avijit Sen VK, Srivastava, Ram K, Singh Y, Singh BR, *et al.* Effect of different potassium solubilizing bacteria (KSB) and *Trichoderma* on soil microbial status of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.). Int. J Chem. Stud. 2018;6(3):180-183.
- Epstein E, Bloom AJ. Mineral Nutrition of Plants: Principles and Perspectives. 2005, 412.
- Hafeez BYM, Khanif, Saleem M. Agriculture Research Institute Tandojam-Pakistan. Department of Land Management, University Putra Malaysia, Malaysia. American. J Exper Agric. 2013;3(2):374-391.
- Han HS, Supanjani, Lee KD. Effect of co-inoculation with phosphate and potassium solubilizing bacteria on mineral uptake and growth of pepper and cucumber. Pl. Soil Environ. 2006;52(3):130-136.
- He CQ, Tan GE, Liang XDUW, Chen YL. Effect of Zn-tolerant bacterial strains on growth and Zn accumulation in *Orychophragmus violaceus*. App. Soil. Eco. 2010;44:1-5.
- Ingle YV, Potdukhe SD, Pardey VP, Burgoni EB, Brahmanekar SB. Effect of dual inoculation of *Rhizobium* and *Azospirillum* on nodulation and yield of soybean (*Glycine max* L. Merrill.). Ann. Plant Physiol. 2003;17(1):21-23.
- Karak T, Singh UK, Das S, Das DK, Kuzyakov Y. Comparative efficacy of ZnSO₄ and Zn-EDTA application for fertilization of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). Arch. Agron. Soil Sci. 2005;51:253-264.
- Karande SV, Khot RB. Effect of field layouts and integrated nutrient management on nutrient balance studies in Kabuli chickpea. J Maharashtra Agric. Univ. 2007;32(3):416-418.
- Kumar PG, Emmanuel DA, Desai S, Shaikh MHA. Prospective zinc solubilising bacteria for enhanced nutrient uptake and growth promotion in Maize (*Zea mays* L.). Int. J Microbiol. 2013, 7.
- Maurya BR, Meena VS, Meena OP. Influence of Inceptisol and Alfisol's potassium solubilizing bacteria (KSB) isolates on release of K from Waste mica. Vegetos. 2014;27:181-187.
- Meena VS, Maurya BR, Verma PJ, Meena RS. Potassium solubilizing microorganisms for sustainable agriculture. J Agric. Soc Sci. 2013;5:73-76.
- Meena VS, Maurya BR, Verma JP, Aeron A, Kumar A, Kim K, *et al.* Potassium solubilizing rhizobacteria (KSR):

- Isolation, identification, and K-release dynamics from waste mica. *Ecol. Eng.* 2015;81:340-347.
17. Nomen HM, Rana DS, Rana KS. Influence of sulphur and zinc levels and zinc solubilizer on productivity, economics and nutrient uptake in groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*). *Indian J Agron.* 2015;60(2):301-306.
 18. Parmar P, Sindhu SS. Potassium solubilization by rhizosphere bacteria: Influence of nutritional and environmental conditions. *J Microbiol. Res.* 2016;3(1):25-31.
 19. Prajapati K, Modi HA. Growth promoting effect of potassium solubilizing *Enterobacter hormaechei* (KSB-8) on Cucumber (*Cucumis sativus*) under hydroponic conditions. *Int. J Adv. Res. Biol. Sci.* 2006;3(5):168-173.
 20. Prajapati K, Sharma MC, Modi HA. Isolation of two potassium solubilizing fungi from ceramic industry soils. *Life Sci.* 2012;5:71-75.
 21. Prajapati K, Sharma MC, Modi HA. Growth promoting effect of potassium solubilizing Microorganisms on okra (*Abelmoscus esculantus*). *Int. J Agric Sci. Res.* 2013;3(1):181-188.
 22. Ramarethinam S, Chandra K. Studies on the effect of potash solubilizing / mobilizing bacteria *Frateuria aurantia* on brinjal growth and yield. *Pestol.* 2005;11:35-39.
 23. Rattan RK, Shukla LM. Influence of different zinc carriers on the utilization of micronutrients by rice. *J Indian Soc. Soil Sci.* 1991;39:808-810.
 24. Sheng XF, He LY. Solubilization of potassium bearing minerals by a wild type strain of *Bacillus edaphicus* and its mutants and increased potassium uptake by wheat. *Can. J Microbiol.* 2006;52(1):66-72.
 25. Sheng XF. Growth promotion and increased potassium uptake of cotton and rape by a potassium releasing strain of *Bacillus edaphicus*. *Soil Biol. Biochem.* 2005;37(1):1918-1922.
 26. Sheng XF, Huang WY. Study on the conditions of potassium release by strain NBT of silicate bacteria. *Agricultura-Sinica.* 2002;35(6):673-677.
 27. Suganya A, Saravanan A. DTPA -Zn in soil under simulated moisture conditions as influenced by graded levels of Zn in combination with zinc solubilizing bacteria. *Trends in Biosci.* 2014;7(23):3968-3971.
 28. Sugumaran P, Janarthanam B. Solubilization of potassium obtaining minerals by bacteria and their effect on plant growth. *World J Agric. Sci.* 2007;3(3):350-355.
 29. Supanjani Han HS, Jung SJ, Lee KD. Rock phosphate, potassium and rock solubilising bacteria as alternative sustainable fertilizers. *Agron. Sustain. Develop.* 2006;26:233-240.
 30. Tariq M, Hameed S, Malik KA, Hafeez FY. Plant root associated bacteria for zinc Mobilization in rice. *Pak. J Bot.* 2007;39(1):245-253.
 31. Ullaman WL, Kirchman DL, Welch WA. Laboratory evidence by microbial mediated silicate mineral dissolution in nature. *Chem. Geol.* 1996;132:11-17.
 32. Verma A, Patidar Y, Vaishampayan A. Isolation and purification of potassium solubilizing bacteria from different regions of India and its effect on crop's yield, *Indian J Microbiol. Res.* 2016;3(4):483-488.
 33. White PJ, Broadly MR. Biofortifying crops with essential mineral elements. *Trends Plant Sci.* 2005;10:586-593.